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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
     Resolution ALJ-220 
     Administrative Law Judge Division 
     June 26, 2008 
 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
 

 
RESOLUTION ALJ-220.  In the Matter of the Appeal of Citation FC-5165, 
affirming in part and dismissing in part, pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. 
_  

 
 
This Resolution resolves the appeal of Field Citation 5165 (FC-5165), issued to DMK 
International, Inc., dba New Life Charters by the Commission’s Consumer Protection 
and Safety Division (CPSD) on August 28, 2007.  FC-5165 was issued for violations by 
New Life Charters, a charter-party “B” carrier, for the period of July 1, 2006 to 
October 31, 2006.  CPSD’s FC-5165 assessed a $6,000 fine, based on 62 counts of 
violating the California Public Utilities Code and the Commission’s General Order 
(GO) 157-D.  Specifically, FC-5165 charges New Life Charters of (1) operating as a 
charter-party carrier after suspension and revocation of its authority in violation of 
Public Utilities Code Section 5379 (46 counts), (2) engaging five employees without 
evidence of workers’ compensation insurance coverage if effect and on file with the 
Commission in violation of Section 5378.1 (five counts), (3) failing to enroll 
two employee drivers in the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) Employer Pull 
Notice Program in violation of Section 5374(a)(2) and Part 5.02 of GO 157-D 
(two counts), and (4) engaging unlicensed subcarriers in violation of GO 157-D, 
Item 3.04 (nine counts).   

Based on the hearing record, we find that the legal identity of the appellant is 
Ms. Tishab Sanders, doing business as New Life Charters.  We affirm FC-5165 for all 
counts except the failure to enroll two employees in DMV’s Employer Pull Notice 
Program, and correspondingly reduce the fine to $5,500.  We direct Ms. Sanders to pay 
this fine in full within 30 days of this resolution or to begin to make payments within 
30 days based on an approved written payment plan with CPSD.  Further, we direct 
Ms. Sanders to reference this proceeding in any future new or renewal applications she 
makes, individually or under a corporate name, for a charter-party certificate.   

Based on the comments received to the draft resolution mailed on June 23, 2008, we 
clarify that Ms. Sanders can proceed with her new application if she has entered a 
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payment arrangement with CPSD for this fine; she does not have to have paid the fine 
in full prior to being granted new authority.1 

Background 

Pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187, issued by the Commission on September 22, 2005, 
CPSD is authorized to issue citations to various classes of transportation carriers for 
violation of the Public Utilities Code and/or Commission orders.  In turn, a carrier 
issued such a citation may accept the fine imposed or contest it through a process of 
appeal.  On September 10, 2007, Ms. Sanders filed a notice of appeal of FC-5165 in the 
name of New Life Charters, Tishab Sanders, and Michael Palmer.  This notice was 
forwarded to the Administrative Law Judge’s Division by CPSD on January 3, 2008.  
Pursuant to the appeal procedures adopted by the Commission in Resolution ALJ-187, 
an evidentiary hearing was noticed and held in Los Angeles on April 10, 2008.  The 
evidentiary record was submitted on April 30, 2008, following the receipt of late-filed 
Exhibit 12.   

This Resolution is issued for public review and comment in accordance with Public 
Utilities Code Section 311, subdivision (g).   

Findings of Fact  

1. The charter-party operating authority for New Life Charters, TCP #019955B, was 
suspended effective June 20, 2006, for failure to maintain on file with the 
Commission a valid certificate of workers’ compensation insurance.  Notice was 
given to New Life Charter that unless this deficiency was corrected within 90 days 
of the date of the suspension notice, its operating authority would be revoked.2 

                                                 
1  The draft resolution was issued for public review on May 23, 2008 with a cover letter 
from the Chief ALJ providing instructions for how parties could serve comments on the 
draft resolution.  CPSD served comments supporting the draft resolution.  Ms. Tishab 
Sanders for New Life Charters incorrectly served comments only on the assigned ALJ 
on June 12, 2008.  Ms. Sanders asserts that New Life Charters has no problem paying the 
fine due to the violations that occurred but that she is unable to pay the fine because 
CPSD forced her to shut down the company and apply for operating authority under a 
new company.  Ms. Sanders’ comments were provided to CPSD on June 17, 2008 and an 
extension of time granted for reply.  In reply comments on June 23, 2008, CPSD denies 
any prejudice toward Ms. Sanders, states that any promises it may have made to 
Ms. Sanders regarding her proposed new charter-party carrier company are not 
relevant to the fine being proposed in this proceeding, and concludes that it is receptive 
to considering an installment payment plan if Ms. Sanders would like to propose this 
type of arrangement. 
2  Exhibit 2, Attachment 1. 
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2. An order of revocation of New Life Charters’ operating authority was issued on 
September 18, 2006.  The operating authority was reinstated effective 
November 3, 2006.3  

3. On October 16, 2006, a cease and desist letter was mailed to New Life Charters.  A 
copy of this letter was personally served on Ms. Sanders on October 25, 2006.4 

4. The above orders of suspension and revocation, and the cease and desist letter were 
all mailed to New Life Charters at the address of 2708 W. Cypress St., Compton, 
California, 90220.  This is the same mailing address as shown on New Life Charters 
check #263, dated June 21, 2006, which was submitted by Ms. Sanders as late-filed 
Exhibit 12.   

5. Between July 6, 2006 and October 28, 2006, New Life Charters conducted 46 days of 
operation without authority, as shown in summary Table 1 and in Attachment 4 of 
Exhibit 2.  

6. New Life Charters engaged five employees without evidence of workers’ 
compensation insurance coverage in effect and on file with the Commission, as 
shown in Table 2 and Attachment 6 of Exhibit 2. 

7. The DMV certified driver printout at Exhibit 8 shows the enrollment of John Cole 
and Terresha Lacey as drivers.  The form has a hand-written date of June 14, 2006 
and a DMV date stamp of September 15, 2006.  Exhibit 12, Ms. Sanders’ New Life 
Charter check #263, made payable to DMV and dated June 21, 2006, establishes that 
DMV cashed this check on June 30, 2006.  It is reasonable to use a date of 
June 21, 2006 as the date of DMV enrollment for these drivers. 

8. Table 3-2 of Exhibit 2 shows that John Cole and Terresha Lacey did not work for 
New Life Charters as drivers until July, 26, 2006.   

9. New Life Charters hired nine unlicensed subcarriers to perform charter-party 
transportation between June 13, 2006 and September 22, 2006, as shown in Table 3-2 
and Attachment 8 of Exhibit 2.   

10. The level of fine imposed is reasonable based on the number and type of violations, 
New Life Charters’ fleet size and revenues, and the insurance premiums that may 
have been saved due to the failure to comply with workers’ compensation insurance 
requirements.  The level of CPSD’s fine is also consistent with fines assessed for 
similar violations by other charter-party carriers.5 

11. A $500 reduction in the fine to reflect the removal of two counts of violation of 
DMV’s Employer Pull Notice Program is reasonable. 

                                                 
3  Id. 
4  Id. 
5  See Transcipt at page 10. 
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12. At the hearing on April 10, 2008, Ms. Sanders appeared for the appellant and 
identified herself as the owner of New Life Charters.  She then testified that New 
Life Charters had always been under her sole ownership and control and that 
Michael Palmer, a director of DMK International, Inc. (DMK), had allowed her to 
use DMK’s tax ID number to help her get her charter-party business started.  
Further, Ms. Sanders testified that she had never been a director of DMK and had 
not been able to contact Mr. Palmer since October 2006. 6 

13. Exhibit 9 is the December 6, 2005 application of DMK International, Inc. dba New 
Life Charters for charter-party carrier authority.  The application relies on 
Ms. Sanders experience working for school bus and charter-party companies 
between 1994 and 2005.  The application contains specific agency and code section 
references to the requirements for safety of operations and insurance coverage for a 
charter-party carrier, and is signed by Ms. Sanders. 

14. New Life Charters is no longer in business.7 

15. Ms. Sanders and CPSD both state that Ms. Sanders has a pending application for 
charter-party operating authority under a new business entity.8 

Conclusions of Law  

1. New Life Charters operated as a charter-party carrier for 46 days, between 
July 1, 2006 and October 31, 2006, in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 5379 
(Section 5379). 

2. New Life Charters engaged five employees without evidence of workers’ 
compensation insurance coverage in effect and on file with the Commission in 
violation of Section 5378.1. 

3. New Life Charters engaged nine unlicensed subcarriers in violation of General 
Order 157-D, Item 3.04. 

4. Substantial evidence in the record establishes that Ms. Sanders, doing business as 
New Life Charters, is the legal identity of the appellant. 

5. The record does not support a finding that New Life Charters failed to enroll 
two employee drivers in DMV’s Pull Notice Program. 

6. The notices of suspension and revocation were properly served on Ms. Sanders and 
New Life Charters. 

7. Operating as a charter-party carrier in California is a privilege and this privilege 
carries with it a responsibility to fully comply with all the regulations and laws of 
the State of California. 

                                                 
6  See Tr. at pages 1, 42, and 79-80. 
7  See Tr. at pages 72 and 75. 
8  See Tr. at pages 93-98 and opening and reply comments to the draft resolution. 
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8. The citation fine of $6,000, FC-5165, should be reduced by $500 to reflect the removal 
of two counts of violation of DMV Employer Pull Notice Program compliance.  The 
remaining fine of $5,500 is reasonable and should be paid by Ms. Sanders. 

9. Ms. Sanders should pay the fine in full within 30 days of this resolution or begin to 
make payments within 30 days based on an approved written payment plan with 
CPSD.  All checks should be made payable to the California Public Utilities 
Commission and sent to the Commission’s Fiscal Office, 505 Van Ness Avenue, 
San Francisco, California 94102.  Upon payment the fine should be deposited in the 
State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund. 

10. If Ms. Sanders fails to pay the fine as provided herein, CPSD should take any and all 
action provided by law to recover the unpaid fine and ensure compliance with 
applicable statutes and Commission orders. 

11. Ms. Sanders’ experience as the owner of New Life Charters should be considered in 
evaluating her fitness to hold future charter-party authority in her own name or 
under a new business entity.   

12. Based on the circumstances of this case, it is appropriate to require Ms. Sanders, or 
any business entity she owns, to reference this proceeding and the related fine in 
any future applications of charter-party operating authority in this state. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. Citation FC-5165 is affirmed except as provided herein. 

2. Appellant Ms. Tishab Sanders shall pay a fine of $5,500 in full within 30 days of this 
resolution or begin to make payments within 30 days based on an approved written 
payment plan with CPSD.  All checks should be made payable to the California 
Public Utilities Commission and sent to the Commission’s Fiscal Office, 505 Van 
Ness Avenue, San Francisco, California 94102.  Upon payment the fine should be 
deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund. 

3. If Ms. Sanders fails to pay the fine as provided herein, CPSD should take any and all 
action provided by law to recover the unpaid fine and ensure compliance with 
applicable statutes and Commission orders. 

4. Ms. Sanders, or any business entity she owns, shall reference this proceeding and 
the related fine, in any future applications for charter-party operating authority in 
this state. 

5. The appeal process for this citation is closed. 

This resolution is effective today.  
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I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a 
conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on 
June 26, 2008, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon. 
 
 
 
 

/s/  PAUL CLANON 

PAUL CLANON 
Executive Director 

 
 
MICHAEL R. PEEVEY 
                       President 
DIAN M. GRUENEICH 
JOHN A. BOHN 
RACHELLE B. CHONG 
TIMOTHY ALAN SIMON 
         Commissioners 


